
 
 
 

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 8 August 2013 

Time: 12.30 pm 

Place: Reception Room 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lyndsey Parnell 

Members' Services Officer 

0115 901 3910 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Paul Hughes 

 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Page 

 

1 Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
June 2013 
 

1 - 6 

3 Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

4 Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest and Virement Report 
 

7 - 28 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team 
 

 

5 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2013/14 and Quarterly Treasury 
Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 June 2013 
 

29 - 40 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Chief Financial Officer) 
 

 

6 Request from Gedling Homes to amend its Articles of Association to 
dispense with the formality of an AGM 
 

41 - 46 

 Report of the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 

 

7 Changes to Outside Body Representation 
 

47 - 48 

 Report of the Corporate Director 
 

 

8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report 
 

49 - 62 

 Report of Councillor Mike Hope 
 

 

9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Annual Audit 
 

63 - 66 

 Report of the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 

 

10 Annual Review Letter - Local Government Ombudsman 
 

67 - 72 

 Report of the Corporate Director and Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 

 

11 Forward Plan 
 

73 - 78 



 
 

 Report of the Service Manager, Elections and Members' Services 
 

 

12 Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders. 
 

 

13 Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders. 
 

 

14 Any other items the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



CABINET MEETING 
Thursday, 6th June, 2013 

 
Councillor W. J. Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillors:  P.G. Barnes 
  K. Fox 
  J. Hollingsworth 
  M.R. Payne 
  D.E. Pulk 
  C. P. Barnfather (Observer) (a) 
  P.A. Hughes (Observer) 
 
Officers in Attendance: J. Robinson, H. Barrington, S. Bray, P. Darlington, M. Kimberley, 

D. Wakelin, P. Baguley, J. Mann, L. Parnell,  A. Dubberley 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barnfather 
(Observer). 
 

2 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 4 APRIL 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
Councillor Clarke left the meeting and Councillor Payne took the Chair. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 
 
None. 
 

4 EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PRESENTATION 
 
Corporate Director, Paula Darlington, introduced Economic 
Development Officer, James Mann, and partners from Central College 
Nottingham and Job Centre Plus, who gave a presentation on the 
Gedling Employment and Skills Partnership action plan.  
 
Members thanked officers and representatives for their work with the 
Partnership and asked that their thanks be extended to those who could 
not be present at the meeting. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
5 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

 
The Service Manager, Planning and Economic Development presented 
a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking Cabinet 
approval to bring the revised Local Development Scheme attached to 
the report into effect from 7th June 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the revised Local Development Scheme and agree that it 
shall come into effect on 7th June 2013. 
 

6 SHARED ACCOMMODATION (DEPARTMENT FOR WORK AND 
PENSIONS) 
 
Corporate Director, Mark Kimberley, presented a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, setting out proposals to share 
accommodation at the Civic Centre, Arnold with the Department of Work 
and Pensions. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Authorise Officers to progress arrangements to allow the DWP 
(Arnold Job Centre Plus) to share accommodation at the Civic Centre;  
 
2. Note the potential for a net reduction in net expenditure arising from 
these proposals; 
 
3. Note that, subject to satisfactory progress, changes to both Capital 
and Revenue Budgets will be subject to further decisions of the Council; 
and  
 
4. Note that the approval of the lease will be subject to a separate report 
to the Portfolio Holder in due course. 
 

7 COUNCIL PLAN AND BUDGET OUTTURN AND BUDGET CARRY 
FORWARDS 2012/13 
 
Corporate Director, Mark Kimberley, presented a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the Council Plan 
and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards for 2012/13. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the Council Plan Performance and Budget Outturn figures for 

Page 2



2012/13; 
 
2. To note the revenue carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial 
Officer of £24,300 included in Appendix 2, being amounts not in excess 
of £10,000; 
 
3. To note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial 
Officer of £735,500 included in Appendix 2, being amounts not in excess 
of £50,000 and committed schemes above £50,000; 
 
4. To agree the proposed changes to Improvement Actions as set out in 
Section 4; 
 
5. To refer to Council for approval: 
 
i) The revenue carry forward of £90,000 for the Superfast Broadband 
Scheme being a non-committed scheme in excess of £10,000; 
 
ii) The capital carry forward of £103,300 for the Disabled Facilities 
Grants Scheme being a non-committed scheme in excess of £50,000; 
 
iii) The overall method of financing of the 2012/13 capital expenditure as 
set out in Appendix 7 of the report; 
 
iv) The capital determinations in Section 3.4. 
 

8 ANNUAL TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2012/13 
 
Corporate Director, Mark Kimberley, presented a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the outturn in 
respect of the 2012/13 Prudential Code Indicators, and advising 
Members of the outturn on treasury activity, both as required by the 
Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the Annual Treasury Activity Report for 2012/13 together with 
the appendices, and refer it to Council for approval. 
 

9 PEER CHALLENGE 2013 
 
Corporate Director, Stephen Bray, presented a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, updating Members on the progress 
towards a Peer Challenge review of the Council later this year and 
seeking views of Members on the scope of the review. 
 

Page 3



RESOLVED: 
 
To note the latest position in progressing towards a Peer Challenge for  
Gedling Borough Council. 
 

10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND 
REVIEW OF ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS – FINAL 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Corporate Director, Stephen Bray, presented a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the final 
recommendations made by the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England (LGBCE) on future electoral arrangements for 
the Gedling Borough Council.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the LGBCE’s final recommendations on the new electoral 
arrangements for Gedling Borough Council. 
 

11 INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION 
 
Corporate Director, Stephen Bray, presented a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, outlining the upcoming changes to 
Electoral Registration that will be introduced by 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

12 FORWARD PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which has been circulated prior to the meeting, 
presenting the Executive’s Draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the Forward Plan. 
 

13 PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 
 
Councillor Hollingsworth (Health and Wellbeing) 
 

• A Private Landlord’s Forum was recently held and well received 

Page 4



• The Housing Needs service had recently seen a fall in 
applications for accommodation. There had also been further 
improvements in case management times for benefits 
applications. 

• There had been a number of discretionary housing benefit 
payments made as a result of national welfare reforms. 

• Age UK’s Campaign To End Loneliness continues as does 
support from the Council. 

• Gedling Homes would shortly be installing cavity wall insulation to 
a number of their properties in the Borough. 

 
Councillor Fox (Community Development) 
 

• Arnold Carnival will take place on 15 and 16 June. 
• National Armed Forces week will take place at the end of June 

with an event at the Civic Centre on the 24th. 

• Netherfield Rail Heritage group had been receiving support from 
other local groups. 

• Newstead Parish Plan was recently published at a successful 
launch event. 

 
Councillor Pulk (Leisure and Development) 
 

• Arnold Leisure Centre will completely close on 18 August until the 
end of September to allow work on a new reception area. 
Between November and February the pool will be closed to allow 
maintenance and new changing facilities to be built. 

• Express Yourself art project for children with learning difficulties 
will launch very soon. 

• A small grant has been awarded to allow an art exhibition to take 
place in Arnold Bowls Pavilion. Art work (available for sale) from 
local artists also continues to be displayed in the Reception Room 
at the Civic Centre. 

• The contract for bar provision at the Richard Herrod Centre has 
been extended recently. Officers are looking at how they might 
increase income from the centre. 

 
Councillor Barnes (Environment) 
 

• Work on the Country Park is progressing nicely. 
• The Council’s first electric car has recently arrived. 
• Approved acquisition of a small parcel of land to extend the car 

park on the former Druid’s Tavern site. 

• A young apprentice has recently started work at Direct Services. 
 
Councillor Payne (Public Protection and Communication) 

Page 5



 

• There has been a 16% reduction in reported crime across 
Gedling. This is positive news although some types of crime have 
not reduced. 

• There have been a number of incidents of graffiti across Gedling 
in the wake of the recent terror attack in London. Staff from the 
Parks and Street Care Team were thanked for dealing with the 
incidents quickly. 

• An inauguration event for special constables was recently held at 
the Civic Centre. 

• The troubled families initiative is now working in the Council area. 
• The Communications Department has recently published a new 

look contact magazine and redesigned intranet. Both have been 
well received. 

 
14 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 

 
None. 
 

15 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT. 
 
None. 
 

 
 

   

Page 6



 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Mark Kimberley – Corporate Director (financial aspects) on (0115) 9013990 or Stephen Bray – Corporate 

Director (performance aspects) on 0115 901 3808 
 

  

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report 

Date:  8 August 2013 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

 

 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide 

Purpose 

• To inform Cabinet of the position against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2013/2014 Council Plan. 

• To seek Cabinet approval for changes to targets as set out in Section 2.1. 

• To update Cabinet on the likely outturn of the Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 
2013/2014 financial year. The budgets include all carried forward amounts from the 
2012/2013 financial year. 

• To seek Cabinet approval for b
[...]
funded by Government Grant 4,700 

Arnold Leisure Centre Refurbishment funded by Sport England grant 42,000 

Fuel Poverty/Green Deal funded by Government Grant 10,800 

 

(b) Supplementary Estimate 

Civic Centre Alterations funded by borrowing 

 

(c) Budget Reduction 

74,100 

Office Accommodation Joint Working scheme withdrawn (450,000) 

 Affordable Housing Scheme funded by S106 Commuted Sum, completed            
ahead of schedule in 12/13 

(139,000) 

Total Proposed Amendments To Capital Programme (457,400) 

Proposed Revised Capital Programme 2013/14 5,098,100 

  

Page 12



 
There is currently sufficient funding available in 2013/2014 to finance the Capital 
Programme as outlined above.  
 
 

Alternative Options 
 
3 Option – Not to amend the original Council approved budgets during the year to reflect 

the latest projected outturn position. 

 Advantages: 

- The final outturn position of the Council can be easily compared to its original 
intentions when the budget was set and areas of budget risk identified. 

Disadvantages: 

- Budgets not aligned to current budget pressures resulting in increased likelihood of 
budget overspend and emerging Council priorities not being addressed. 

- Restrict the effectiveness of medium term planning process and preparation of the 
forward budget if pressures and areas of efficiency are not readily identifiable 
during budget preparation. 

- Budget not reflective of latest performance information. 

Reason for rejection – Not likely to result in the best outcomes in financial 
management or support delivery of priorities. 

 

Financial Implications  

4 The nature of the report is such that it has significant resource implications across the 
Council.  The report itself demonstrates how resources are being managed. 

 

Appendices 

5 Appendix 1 – General Fund Revenue Budget 2013/14 – Budgetary Control Report 

 Appendix 2 - Capital Programme 2013/14 – Budgetary Control Report 

 Appendix 3 – Virements approved by Portfolio Holders 

 

Background Papers 

6 Detailed Quarterly Budgetary Control Exception Reports 

 

Page 13



Recommendation 

Members are recommended: 

a) To approve the changes to Performance Indicator and Action targets as detailed in 
paragraph 2.1.7 of the report, as an amendment to the agreed Council Plan; 

b) To approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included within Appendix 
1; 

c) To approve the additions to the Capital Programme as virements funded from 
external grant funding: 

 

• Additional Disabled Facilities Grant      £4,700 

• Additional Arnold Leisure Centre Refurbishment Lottery Grant  £42,000 

• Additional Fuel Poverty/Green Deal Grant                   £10,800 

 

d) Refer to Council for approval the following amendments to the capital programme: 

• A supplementary estimate of £74,100 for Civic Centre Alterations 

• The removal of the Office Accommodation Joint Working Scheme (£450,000) 

• The removal of the  Affordable Housing Scheme (£139,000) which was 
completed ahead of schedule in 2012/13; 

 
e) To include details of budget and performance monitoring in a quarterly 

performance digest, to be published on the Council’s website and Intranet in line 
with the recommendations of Performance Review Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

7 To align the budgets to the current pressures and priorities and ensure the delivery of 
Council objectives is supported. 

 

 

Page 14



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO

BUDGETARY CONTROL REPORT -  2013

REVENUE  ITEMS  TO  BE  REPORTED

Budget Head Current Latest Net  Budget  Variance Reason  for  Variance

Approved Projected  (New Items Only)

Budget Outturn

Favourable Adverse

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Organisational Development

Supplies & Services 44.1 40.1 4.0 Saving identified on Employee Conference contributing 

to the efficiency target in Finance & Performance 

Portfolio.

Audit, Risk Management

Employees 167.5 166.5 1.0 Saving identified on 
[...]
  

Borrowing £16,500,000 £10,811,577 
Other Long Term Liabilities £1,500,000 - 
   
Total Operational Boundary £18,000,000 £10,811,577 
   

b) Authorised Limit for External Debt:   

Borrowing £17,500,000 £10,811,577 
Other Long Term Liabilities £1,500,000 - 
   
Total Authorised Limit £19,000,000 £10,811,577 
 

c) Upper limit for fixed interest exposure  
(Max o/s net Borrowing) 

 
£15,500,000 

 
£3,811,577 

Local indicator-Investment only 100% 48.64% 
Local indicator-Borrowing only 100% 100.00% 

   

d) Upper limit for variable interest exposure 
       (Max o/s net Borrowing) £2,000,000 

 
(£260,000) 

Nb. net investment 
Local indicator-Investment only 100% 51.36% 
Local indicator-Borrowing only 50% 0.00% 

   
e) Upper limits for maturity structure of 

outstanding borrowing during 2012/13 (Lower 
limits 0%) 

  

Under 1 year 20% 0.00% 
1-2 years 35% 9.25% 
2-5 years 50% 27.75% 
5-10 years 50% 0.00% 
Over 10 years 100% 63.00% 

   
f) Investment Treasury Indicator and limit   

Maximum NEW principal sums invested for 
periods over 364 days, during 2013/14 (new 
non-specified investments) 

 
 

£3,000,000 

 
 

£0 

TOTAL non-specified Limit per TMSS 
 

£5,000,000 
 

£2,000,000 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Subject: Request from Gedling Homes to amend its Articles of 

Association to dispense with the formality of an AGM 
 
Date:  8 August 2013 

Author: Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 

 

Wards Affected 

Not applicable. 

Purpose 

To seek Members views on the request from Gedling Homes to dispense with 
the formality of an Annual General Meeting. 
 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision 

Background 

1.1 The Council transferred its housing stock to Gedling Homes in 
November 2008 and remains involved in the Company both at Board 
level and as a Member.  

 
1.2 The New Charter Group (parent company of Gedling Homes) has 

recently been considering proposals to dispense with Annual General 
Meetings, which is now allowed under the Companies Act 2006. The 
business conducted at an AGM is as follows: 

 
o To receive the Directors’ Annual Report and Accounts; 
o To appoint auditors; 
o To elect independent board members; and 
o To confirm the election of any tenant board members. 

 
Gedling Homes proposes to dispense with AGM’s on the basis that: 
 

• the work and cost involved in arranging an AGM far outweighs 
the return; 

• business will be conducted in a more efficient way; and  

Agenda Item 6

Page 41



• it demonstrates the company’s commitment to ensure Value for 
Money is delivered. 

 
1.3 Gedling Homes is of the view that the items normally considered at an 

AGM can be passed by written resolution or the Members can call a 
General Meeting at any time during the year to consider those issues 
which are not able to be passed by written resolution (namely removal 
of a director or auditor before the expiration of his term of office). 
Gedling Homes indicates that the terms of office/retirements by rotation 
of board members, usually considered at the AGM in September, be 
revised to tie in with the financial year end. 

 
1.4 This change can only take effect by amending Gedling Homes’ Articles 

of Association. The proposed changes are set out in the draft Special 
Written Resolution attached at Appendix 1. The written resolution also 
contains a couple of additional minor changes to reflect the addition of 
another company to the Group and updates references to legislation 
and names of organisations. 

 
1.5 In order to amend the Articles of Association, approval is required from: 
 

• New Charter (as parent company) 

• The Board (comprising 4 Borough Council Board Members, 4 
Tenant Board Members, the Parent Board Member and 3 
Independent Board Members) 

• The Members (comprising the Council, Tenant Members, 
Independent Members and the Parent) 

 
The first 2 approvals have been given and the Council is being asked 
to approve the changes in its role as the Local Authority Member of the 
Company. Instead of calling a meeting of the Members, the approval 
process is being dealt with by way of written resolution, which is 
specifically permitted in the Articles of Association as follows: 
 
“A written resolution signed by or on behalf of each Member who would 
have been entitled to vote on the resolution if it had been proposed at a 
meeting, shall be deemed to have been passed at a general meeting 
and may consist of several documents in like form, each signed by or 
on behalf on or more Member.” 

 
1.6 In the event that the Council (as Local Authority Member) or another 

Member refuses to agree to the proposed changes, they cannot be 
implemented at the present time. 

 
Proposal 

2 It is proposed that Cabinet approves the request from Gedling Homes 
to amend the Articles of Association as set out in Appendix 1 in order to 
dispense with the AGM.  

Page 42



Alternative Options 

3 Not to agree to the request to amend the Articles of Association and 
allow Gedling Homes to dispense with an AGM. 

Financial Implications  

4 None arising from this report. 

Appendices 

5 Appendix 1 – Draft Special Written Resolution. 

Background Papers 

6 Gedling Homes Articles of Association. 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Cabinet: 

I. Approves the amendments to the Gedling Homes Articles of 
Association as set out in the draft Special Written Resolution 
which has the effect of dispensing with an AGM: and 

II. Authorises the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to sign 
the Written Resolution on behalf of the Council 

Reasons for Recommendations 

7.1 As a Member of Gedling Homes, the Council has voting rights and 
should exercise those rights.  

7.2 To enable Gedling Homes to conduct its business in a more efficient 
way and ensure Value for Money. 

 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Company Number: 5975258 

 

Companies Act 2006 

 

 


[...]
 
 
Author: Stephen Bray, Corporate Director 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of a request from the Conservative Business Manager to 
make a change to the representatives on the Arnold Local Area Forum. 
 
2.  Proposal 

 
At the request of the Conservative Business Manager, the following change to 
representation on outside bodies is proposed: 
 

• To replace Councillor John Parr with Councillor Carol Pepper on the 
Arnold Local Area Forum. 

 
3.  Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet approves the change to Outside Body representation and that 
Councillor Pepper replace Councillor Parr as a representative on the Arnold 
Local Area Forum. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
Report to: Cabinet       
 
Subject:   Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report  
 
Date:   8 August 2013 
 
Author:  Councillor M. Hope        
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To inform Cabinet Members of the conclusions and recommendations of four 
Scrutiny reviews completed as part of the 2012/13 work programme.  
 
2. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 
 
The next meeting of the Overview Scrutiny Committee is winding up the 2012/13 
work programme and agreeing the work programme going forward. 
 
Four of the remaining five reviews in the 2012/13 Scrutiny work programme have 
now been completed. The final conclusions and recommendations arising from 
the reviews listed below are now available for consideration by Cabinet. 
 

• Hackney Carriages (Portfolio: Public Protection and Communications) 
 

• Inclusion and Equality (Portfolio: Community Development) 
 

• The Council’s Engagement with the Voluntary Sector (Portfolio: 
Community Development) 

 

• Covert Surveillance (Portfolio: Public Protection and Communications)  
 
A written response to the recommendations of each review is respectfully 
requested from the responsible Cabinet Member within 28 days of this Cabinet 
meeting. Portfolio Holder responses will be tabled at the Overview Committee on 
7th October 2013. 
 
 

Final reports and recommendations: Appendices 1 – 4 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



One outstanding review, Localism, Planning and Housing, has a final working 
group meeting in September. The final report will also be tabled at the 7th 
October Overview Scrutiny Committee and the conclusions and 
recommendations referred to Cabinet on 17th October for a response. 
 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet Members consider the final conclusions and 
recommendations appended to this report as set out below and respond back to 
the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee within 28 working days.  
 
 
4. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1: Hackney Carriages Policy 

 

Appendix 2: Inclusion and Equality 

 

Appendix 3: The Council’s Engagement with the Voluntary Sector 

 

Appendix 4: Covert Surveillance (follow up) 

 

The full reports can be viewed on the Council’s website at:  
 
Councillors and Meetings / meeting dates, minutes and agendas / Overview 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 5th August 2013.  
 

 

 

Page 50



Appendix 1 

 

Conclusions and Recommendations 

Scrutiny Working Groups 2012/13 

1. Hackney Carriages Policy Review working group 

Working group members: Councillors Paling (Chair), Prew–Smith, Miller, B. 

Andrews, Hughes, and Brooks. (Councillor Hope joined the group in the latter stages 

of the review.)   

1.1 Findings and Recommendations 
 
In summing up the review Members noted and were very pleased with the 
cooperation of the Portfolio Holder, Public Protection and Communications in giving 
evidence and also with the comprehensive research and feedback provided by 
officers of the Public Protection and Legal teams.  
 
1.2 Key findings 
 
On reviewing all evidence Members were satisfied in the main that the Gedling 
Borough Council Taxi Licensing Policy is robust and effective in steering both the 
licensing service and Environment and Licencing Committee process, reinforced by 
the f
[...]
urts to get up to speed with their new role by delivering 
training to the Nottingham and Mansfield Magistrates Courts’ legal advisers, and that 
further training has been rolled out to Council officers and partners including CCTV 
operators and other relevant bodies.  

The group was however keen to establish further clarification of the cost of such 
surveillance against the benefits achieved, particularly with reference to CCTV; to 
include equipment provision and maintenance, the scope of CCTV monitoring and 
associated manpower costs.   

4.2 Recommendations 

Page 61



The Covert Surveillance Scrutiny working group would like to thank the Service 
Manager, Public Protection and Senior Solicitor for their input to both stages of the 
review, and now makes the following recommendations to the Portfolio Holder for 
Public Protection and Communications  

i. That the Council continues to apply its’ powers to undertake covert directed 
surveillance in appropriate cases where a 6 month custodial sentence is the 
likely outcome. 

ii. That a report is submitted to the Overview Scrutiny Committee in due course 
providing details of the cost/benefits of undertaking such surveillance.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



 

 
 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Subject: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Annual Audit 
 
Date:  8 August 2013  
 
Author: Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Wards Affected 
 
None 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of the annual audit of RIPA authorisations from April 2012 – 
March 2013, in accordance with the current policy and to update Cabinet on the 
implications of the changes to the RIPA regime since 1st November 2012. 
 
Key Decision 
 
This is not a Key Decision. 
 
 
Background 
 
1.1 Under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) local 

authorities have the power to authorise directed surveillance (usually 
covert cam
[...]
 blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2013
	4 Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest and Virement Report
	quarterly budget appendix 1
	quarter 1 outcomes

	5 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2013/14 and Quarterly Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 June 2013
	6 Request from Gedling Homes to amend its Articles of Association to dispense with the formality of an AGM
	ged homes agm appendix

	7 Changes to Outside Body Representation
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report
	scrutiny app 1
	Scrutiny Ap2
	scrutiny app3
	scrutiny app 4

	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Annual Audit
	10 Annual Review Letter - Local Government Ombudsman
	ombudsman appendix

	11 Forward Plan
	forward plan appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 8 August 2013 

 
Councillor Michael Payne (Chair) 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Darrell Pulk 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor John Clarke and Councillor Kathryn Fox 

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, L Sugden, S Bray, D Wakelin, A Ball and 
A Dubberley 

 
16    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clarke and Fox. 
Apologies were also received from Councillors Barnfather and Hughes 
(observers). 
 

17    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2013  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

18    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

19    QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING, PERFORMANCE DIGEST 
AND VIREMENT REPORT  
 
Alison Ball, Service Manager for Finance, presented a report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the Council’s financial 
position at the end of the 1st quarter of the financial year. Corporate 
Director Stephen Bray highlighted key achievements in terms of 
performance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To approve the changes to Performance Indicator and Action targets as 
detailed in paragraph 2.1.7 of the report, as an amendment to the 



 

agreed Council Plan; 
 

2) To approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included 
within Appendix 1 to the report; 

 
3) To approve the additions to the Capital Programme as virements 

funded from external grant funding: 

 
• Additional Disabled Facilities Grant      

£4,700 

• Additional Arnold Leisure Centre Refurbishment Lottery Grant  
£42,000 

• Additional Fuel Poverty/Green Deal Grant                   
£10,800 

 
4) Refer to Council for approval the following amendments to the capital 

programme: 

• A supplementary estimate of £74,100 for Civic Centre Alterations 

• The removal of the Office Accommodation Joint Working Scheme 
(£450,000) 

• The removal of the  Affordable Housing Scheme (£139,000) which was 
completed ahead of schedule in 2012/13; 

 
5) To include details of budget and performance monitoring in a quarterly 

performance digest, to be published on the Council’s website and 
Intranet in line with the recommendations of Performance Review 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
20    PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2013/14 AND 

QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 
ENDED 30 JUNE 2013  
 
Alison Ball, Service Manager For Finance, presented a report, which had 
been previously circulated, summarising the performance of treasury 
activity in quarter one of the financial year.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

21    REQUEST FROM GEDLING HOMES TO AMEND ITS ARTICLES OF 
ASSOCIATION TO DISPENSE WITH THE FORMALITY OF AN AGM  
 
Lyn Sugden, Assistant Solicitor, presented a report, which had been 
previously circulated, seeking Cabinet’s views on a request from Gedling 
Homes to dispense with their Annual General Meeting.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the amendments to the Gedling Homes Articles of 
Association as set out in the draft Special Written 
Resolution which has the effect of dispensing with an 



 

AGM: and 

2) Authorise the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to 
sign the Written Resolution on behalf of the Council. 

 
22    CHANGES TO OUTSIDE BODY REPRESENTATION  

 
Corporate Director Stephen Bray presented a report which sought 
amendments to the council’s representatives on outside bodies. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To nominate Councillor Pepper, in place of Councillor Parr, as a 
representative on the Arnold Local Area Forum. 
 

23    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Councillor Hope introduced a report on Scrutiny Committee activity, 
which had been previously circulated. 
 
He highlighted a number of conclusions and recommendations made by 
various scrutiny reviews. Members and officers were 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the final conclusions and recommendations appended to the 
report and to respond back to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee within 28 working days.  
 

24    REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
ANNUAL AUDIT  
 
Lyn Sugden, Assistant Solicitor, presented a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the annual audit of 
RIPA authorisations  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

25    ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER - LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN  
 
Lyn Sugden, Assistant Solicitor, presented a report which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, giving details of the Annual report 
received from the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 



 

 
26    FORWARD PLAN  

 
Cabinet considered the Council’s draft forward plan which had been 
previously circulated. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that due to the anticipated late notification 
of the Council’s next financial settlement it was necessary to delay the 
January meeting of Cabinet. 
 
RESOVLED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
To note that the January meeting the Cabinet would take place on 
Thursday 15 January 2014. 
 

27    PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.  
 
Councillor Barnes (Environment) 
 

• During recent flooding a number of walls fell down in the Arnold area. 
Staff from Direct Services were thanked for their efforts in the clean-up. 

 
• The Council’s first electric van was now in operation. 

 
• A recent Planning Committee meeting has approved plans for a solar 

farm in the Borough which will help towards the area’s green energy 
targets. 

 
Councillor Pulk (Leisure and Development) 
 

• Various cultural events had taken place in the Borough such as the 
Express yourself arts project. 

 
• The Council had responded to the latest version of the Rushcliffe Local 

Plan. 

 
• The employment skills group was pleased to report the creation of 20 

apprenticeship places across the Borough.  

 
Councillor Hollingsworth (Health and Wellbeing) 
 

• The Housing needs team continued to be a busy department – staff in 
the team had changed recently. 

 
• Health and wellbeing work was still progressing well. 

 
• Safeguarding polices had been recently renewed which saw a positive 

increase in referrals from both staff and councillors. Staff were thanked 
for their work. 



 

 
• Age UK’s Loneliness campaign continued and a project to work with 

“men in sheds” was hopefully going to follow. 

 
• Dementia friend training was being offered and was felt to be 

worthwhile. 

 
• The Revenues and Benefits department continued to perform well.  

 
Councillor Payne (Public Protection and Communication) 
 

• The latest Landlord Forum had been held recently and was a success. 

 
• Crime across the Borough continues to fall. 

 
• There had been recent incidents of travellers illegally occupying land in 

the Borough. 

 
Councillor Wheeler gave an update on the work had had been doing in 
his role as Policy Adviser for young people. 
 

28    MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.  
 
None. 
 

29    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.00 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


